The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 values.

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Total

Balance as at 01 April 2023 66 372 438
Gain included in OCI
 - Net change in fair value(unrealised) -   (94) (94)
Investment made in the current year
 - In equity instruments 13 -   13
 - In preference shares 27 -   27
 - In debt instruments -   -   -
Loss included in P&L
 - Dimunition in the value of investments (40) -   (40)
Balance as at 31 March 2024 66 278 344

Measurement of fair values

Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of forward/option contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs Impact on profit or loss Impact on other equity

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Movement in spot rate of the foreign currency
INR/USD - Increase by 1% -   -   (594) (654)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1% -   -   594 657

Movement in Interest rates
LIBOR - Increase by 100 bps -   -   - (120)
LIBOR - Decrease by 100 bps -   -   - 120

Level III Equity instruments
Adjusted market multiple (5% Increase) -   -   (83) 125

Adjusted market multiple (5% Decrease) -   -   83 (125)

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

224 The Innovation Effect

Statutory ReportsBusiness Review Financial Statements

B. Financial risk management
The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks : credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

(i)

(ii)

Risk management framework
The Company's risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides
written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk,